
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Friday, 28th June, 2013 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

J Elliott - Morley South; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Sobel - Moortown; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) * 

* Vacancy - Church Representative (Catholic) 
* Vacancy - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) * 

* Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
* Ms C Raftery - Teacher Representative 
* Vacancy - Early Years Representative 
* Vacancy - Young Lives Leeds 

 
 
* Subject to confirmation by the Scrutiny Board – please refer to agenda item 7

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 25TH APRIL 2013 (ORDINARY AND 
CALL-IN MEETINGS) 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 25th April 2013 (Ordinary and 
Call-in meetings). 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the appointment of co-
opted members to Scrutiny Boards. 
 

9 - 14 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s 
terms of reference. 
 

15 - 
26 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK AND AREAS OF 
PRIORITY FOR THE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board.  
 

27 - 
176 

10   
 

  2012-13 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
and Director of Children’s Services summarising 
the quarter 4 performance data relevant to the 
Scrutiny Board. 
 

177 - 
196 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.   
 

197 - 
202 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 25th July 2013 at 9.45am (Pre meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.15am) 
 

 

 
 

 



��������	
���	��������	��	���������	
	

��������	����	������	����	
�

��������	
�

���������	�
�������������������	�

� ���������	�����������������	�����
������������������������������������
������ ������������!����"�������#���$		��

�
�������	���
���	���������	
�	�%����	������&����	�����	��������'��(��������)�
������	�'���&���	������'�	��	���	��������'��(�	���	�)�
���
�*�	#�&���	������'�	��	���	��������'��("����#�	�)�
�
�������	���
���	�������������	
�����+�����&�,�����	���	��������'��
����������	��&�,�����	���	��������'��
�

���	 � !"#$%	�&'("()	�'*!#+%		
	

,�������	�!������#�������������#�������������	��������������"�	���������	#�
(����#	�����#�+�������)-��,�������	����������.�#������	����#�������	����	�
����	������'������	���������������"�	���������	#/��!�	.���	������������0120324�
������������	-�
�

��,	 '-.!#!/"0(	01	"%-.0%!2.'	�'-3("!#4	�(/'#'%/%		
	

,��	��!�	�����#����	����������#�����������������	������	����-�
�

��5	 �&0.0)"'%	10#	�2%'(-'	!(6	�0/"1"-!/"0(	01	�32%/"/3/'%		
	

�����������	���������!�	����������#������5���#������	����	��"�
���������������,����������#����
���		��5����-�
�

��7	 �"(3/'%	�	�8/ 	�!#- 	����		
	

���
[...]
ing of Council ; and/or, 

 

•  Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

  
3.3 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 

determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board.  However, Article 6 makes it clear that co-
option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some 
specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board.  
Particular issues to consider when seeking to appoint a co-opted member are set out 
later in the report. 

 
3.4 There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment of specific 

co-opted members. Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution and are summarised below. 

 
 Arrangements for appointing specific co-opted members 
 
 Education Representatives 

 
3.5 In addition to elected Members appointed by Council, the Local Government Act 

2000 states that the relevant Scrutiny Board dealing with education matters shall 
include in its membership the following voting representatives in accordance with 
statutory requirements: 

 

Page 10



 

• One Church of England diocese representative1   - A nomination has yet to be 
received. 

• One Roman Catholic diocese representative1  - A nomination has yet to be 
received. 

• Parent governor representatives2  
Two representatives are currently in post 
Amanda Craven (primary) – 08/09/2011 – 07/09/2015 
Jacqueline Ward (secondary)– 21/04/11 – 20/04/2015  

 

The Parent Governor Regulations (Representatives) England 2001states that a local 
education authority shall appoint at least two parent governor representatives to each 
of their education overview and scrutiny committees and sub-committees. It is 
recommended that the structure for Educational Representatives should reflect this 
requirement for 2013/14 and that the vacant post be removed. It is
[...]
ner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scrutiny Boards. Services for Children and 
Families have changed significantly since the Scrutiny Board conducted its last 
review of co-opted representation in 2005, both on a national and local level. It is 
recommended that the Scrutiny Board conduct a review of the groups represented in 
preparation for the 2014/15 municipal year to ensure that an appropriate cross 
section of representation is maintained and to ‘plug the gap’ in any identified area of 
skills and expertise.  

 
Nominations for non –voting co-opted members for 2013/14 
 
In addition to those voting co-opted member nominations stated in paragraph 3.5 the 
following non-voting nominations have been received: 
 
1) Teacher Representative – Celia Foote (Board Member 2012/13) 
2) Teacher Representative – Christine Raftery (Board Member 2012/13) 
3) Early Years Representative – Sandra Hutchinson (Board Member 2012/13)  or 
                                                    Sue Knowles 

Page 12



 

4) Young Lives Leeds (0 – 13 years) – Jeanette Morris-Boam (Board Member 
2012/13) 
 
5) In previous years Taira Kayani has been co-opted onto the board as the 
representative from the Leeds Youth Work Partnership. This partnership has ceased 
to exist and in the absence of a partnership it is recommended that Young Lives 
Leeds3 is able to make a second nomination who would be Taira Kayani with a focus 
on the 13 – 19 age group.   

 
 
4.0 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The guidance surrounding co-opted members was discussed by the Scrutiny Chairs 
and it was agreed that individual Scrutiny Boards would consider the appointment of 
co-optees on an individual basis. 

 
4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration. 

4.2.1 The process for appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried 
out in a manner which seeks to strengthen the work of the Scrutiny Board.  In doing 
so, due regard should also
[...]
Members are requested to: 
 

(a)  note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference; 
(b) note the report of the Children and Families Scrutiny Board on the Childrens 

Trust  Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Report author:  Sandra Pentelow 

Tel:  2474792 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



 

 

1.0    Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents the terms of reference for the Children and Families Scrutiny 
Board following recent amendments made to the Council’s Constitution. 

 
1.2 Following the Scrutiny Board’s assessment of the Childrens Trust Board in March 

2013, a report summarising the Scrutiny Board’s observations and recommendations 
is also attached for information. 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 The Annual Review of the Constitution more often than not identifies areas for 
amendment in relation to the Scrutiny Boards’ terms of reference to ensure 
consistency in wording and provide procedural clarity. 

 
3.0 Main issues 

Constitutional changes affecting the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference 
 
3.1 On this occasion there have been no changes to the remit of the Children and 

Families Scrutiny Board for 2013/14. The terms of reference are attached for 
Members’ information (Appendix A). 

 
3.2 The Board’s terms of reference are related to the functions delegated to the Director 

of Childrens Services. In terms of Executive Members, the Scrutiny Board’s role 
encompasses the areas of responsibility assigned to the Executive Member for 
Children’s Services. 

 
 Alignment of Scrutiny Boards to the Strategic Partnership Boards 
 
3.4 Scrutiny Boards will continue to be aligned to the Strategic Partnership Boards and 

are therefore authorised to review or scrutinise the performance of their relevant 
Partnership Board.  In accordance with the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules, Scrutiny 
Boards will also continue to act as ‘critical friend’ to their relevant Partnership Board 
and consider and report on the following areas: 

 
1. What contribution the Partnershi
[...]
or Blake, Chair of the Children’s Trust Board 
• Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
• Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 
Support) 

• Jane Mischenko, NHS Airedale, Bradford and Leeds 
• Dr Sharon Yelin, NHS Airedale, Bradford and Leeds 
• Keith Gilert, Superintendent, West Yorkshire Police. 

 
 

 

Report of the Children and Families 

Scrutiny Board on the Children’s Trust 
Board 

Page 21



 2 

The Scrutiny Board’s observations and recommendations  
 
Partnerships, Structure and Governance  
 
7. Of the Partnership Boards the CTB is one of the most mature. Established in 
April 2010, the Children’s Trust Board was a statutory requirement at that time. 
This is no longer the case, however the CTB was recognised locally as an 
effective strategic body and therefore it remains operational.  The Board was 
advised that the remit of the CTB is as follows: 

 

• Improving outcomes for children and young people 
• Bringing together statutory partners to strengthen co-operation 
arrangements 

• Having a local vision for children, young people and families. 
• Overseeing the development and implementation of a Children and Young 
People’s Plan (CYPP) as the single, shared citywide strategy for improving 
outcomes 

 
8. Through the CYPP the CTB is maintaining a focus on the three core 
obsessions:  

• Helping children to live in safe and supportive families thereby reducing the 
number of looked after children 

• Improving school attendance and both primary and secondary level 
• Increasing the number of young people in education, employment and 
training. 

 
9. The Scrutiny Board were advised of the examples of improvement in service 
which collectively help to ‘Turn the Curve’ on the obsessions and priorities in 
the CYPP. A new and clear report to aid the communication and tracking 
performance was also presented. The Board acknowledged the considerable 
progress made since 2010 and welcomed the assurances of the C
[...]
of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
 
Date: 28th June 2013 

Subject: Sources of work and areas of priority for the Scrutiny Board 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

This report is provided too assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload 
and set an outline for the work programme for the forthcoming municipal year. The report 
also provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and clarifies the 
Board’s terms of reference. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with those 
present at the meeting to  
 

(a) confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year 
(b) authorise the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up inquiry terms of 

reference for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Report author:  Sandra Pentelow 

Tel:  2474792 

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



 

 

1     Purpose of this report 

1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 
municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.   

2 Background information 

2.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest. 

 
2.2 Scrutiny Boards are encouraged to be strategic and outward looking in their 

operation and continue to focus on the City Pr
[...]
 Executive 
Board Member holding the relevant portfolio and also the Partnership Chair. 

 
4.1.2  The Director of Children’s Services and the Executive Board Member with 

responsibility for Children’s Services have been invited to attend the meeting to 
discuss priorities. 

 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration. 

4.2.1 In determining the areas of work and setting the work programme there will be will 
be no equality, diversity, cohesion and integration implications for groups or 
individuals.  Further consideration will be made and recorded accordingly as the 
Board undertake their obligations during 2013/14.  

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The following plans are relevant to the work of the Scrutiny Board (Children and 
Families): 

 

Page 29



 

 

• The Leeds Children and Young Peoples Plan 2011 -15 

• Best Council Plan 2013-17 
 
4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 This section is not relevant to this report 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There is no restricted or confidential information contained in this report. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 This section is not relevant to this report 

5   Recommendations 

5.1 Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with 
those present at the meeting to  

(a) confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year 
(b) authorise the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up inquiry terms of 

reference for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board. 

6 Background documents1  

6.1 None 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  
 

Page 30



Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People’s Plan 
2011-15 

 
Refresh 2013 

[...]
ny Board 

Date: 28th June 2013 

Subject: 2012/13 Q4 Performance Report  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council relevant to the Children and Families Scrutiny Board.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Q4 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

 
Report author:  Heather Pinches / 
Peter Storrie 

Tel:  274638 / 43956 

Agenda Item 10

Page 177



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents to scrutiny a summary of the quarter four performance data 
for 2012-13 which provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant 
priorities in the Council Business Plan 2011-15, Children and Young People’s 
Plan 2011-15 and City Priority Plan 2011-15.   

2 Background information 

2.1 The City Priority Plan 2011 to 2015 is the city-wide partnership plan which sets 
out the key outcomes and priorities to be delivered by the council and its partners.  
There are 21 priorities which are split across the 5 strategic partnerships who are 
responsible for ensuring the delivery of these agreed priorities.  The Council 
Business Plan 2011 to 2015 sets out the priorities for the council - it has two 
elements - five cross council priorities aligned to the council’s values and a set of 
directorate priorities and targets.     

2.1 Members will note that the delivery of City Priority Plan priorities are shared wi
[...]
or this with the Leeds position 
consistent with national as stated by the DFE- The latest figures show an increase 
in absence levels in autumn term 2012 compared to autumn term 2011. Absence 
levels in autumn term 2011 were, however, exceptionally low (largely because of 
low sickness absence) and absence levels in autumn term 2012 remain lower 
than in autumn term 2010 and previous years  

Council Business Plan 

3.4 Directorate Priorities and Indicators: There are 5 directorate priorities and 3 are 
assessed as green and 2 are amber at Quarter 4.  The amber priorities are: 

•••• Develop a high performing and skilled workforce 

•••• Put in place a joined-up children’s directorate 

3.5 In terms of performance indicators 3 green, 5 amber and 1 red.  Red indicator is: 

•••• percentage of children’s homes that are rated good or better by 
Ofsted – at the end Q4 performance remained at 36% the same as that 
for quarter 3 as no further full inspections had been made. However 
provisional results for inspections since April suggest that 55% are now 
good or better, which would shift the indicator to amber.  Additional to the 
full inspection each home has an interim inspection each year following the 
full inspections.  With the interim inspections seven out of the eleven 
homes were judged to be making good progress.  This is the highest grade 
that can be given at an interim inspection and means that a home has 
demonstrated continuous improvement in quality of care and has 
addressed all requirements and the large majority of recommendations 
raised at the previous full inspection.  This gives confidence for the next 
round of full inspections, particularly as a programme of refurbishment 
work began in Jan 2013 for six of the homes.   The 2013 – 14 round of 
inspections commenced at the beginning of April 2013, so far four homes 
have been inspected and initial feedback is positive with all likely but not 
yet confirmed as good.   

Children and Young People’s 
[...]
ighlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None  

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 182



C
h

il
d

re
n

’s
 T

ru
s
t 

–
C

h
il

d
re

n
 a

n
d

 Y
o

u
n

g
 P

e
o

p
le

’s
 P

la
n

 R
e
p

o
rt

 C
a
rd

s
 Q

4
2
0
1
2
-1

3

1

M
e
e
ti

n
g

:
C

h
ild

re
n
’s

 T
ru

s
t 
B

o
a
rd

 -
1
0

M
a

y
2
0
1
3

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

:
P

u
p
ils

 i
n
 L

e
e
d
s
 s

c
h
o
o
ls

 (
Y

e
a
rs

 1
-1

1
)

O
u

tc
o

m
e
 2

:
C

h
ild

re
n
 a

n
d
 y

o
u
n
g

 p
e
o
p
le

 d
o
 w

e
ll 

a
t 

a
ll 

le
v
e
ls

 o
f 

le
a
rn

in
g
 

a
n
d
 h

a
v
e
 t

h
e
 s

k
ill

s
 f

o
r 

lif
e

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 3

:
O

b
s
e
s
s
io

n
Im

p
ro

v
e
 b

e
h
a
v
io

u
r,

 a
tt

e
n
d
a
n
c
e

a
n
d
 a

c
h
ie

v
e
m

e
n
t

L
C

C
 l

e
a
d

:
P

a
u
l 
B

re
n
n
a
n

C
T

B
 l

e
a
d

:
K

e
it
h
 G

ile
rt

 a
n
d
 M

a
tt

h
e
w

 W
a
rd

W
h

y
 i

s
 t

h
is

a
n

 o
b

s
e
s
s
io

n
T

h
e
re

 a
re

 s
tr

o
n
g

 l
in

k
s
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 a

tt
e
n
d
a
n
c
e
, 
a
tt

a
in

m
e
n
t,
 b

e
in

g
 N

E
E

T
 a

n
d
 y

o
u
th

 o
ff

e
n
d
in

g
. 
P

a
rt

ic
u
la

r 
p
u
p
il 

g
ro

u
p
s
 w

h
o
 e

x
p
e
ri
e
n
c
e
 m

u
lt
ip

le
 p

o
o
r 

o
u
tc

o
m

e
s

a
re

 m
o
re

 l
ik

e
ly

 t
o
 h

a
v
e
 p

o
o
r 

a
tt

e
n
d
a
n
c
e
, 

e
.g

.,
 t

h
o
s
e
 l
iv

in
g

 i
n
 d

e
p
ri
v
e
d
 a

re
a
s
; 

lo
o
k
e
d
 a

ft
e
r 

c
h
ild

re
n
; 

p
u
p
ils

 e
lig

ib
le

 f
o
r 

fr
e
e
 s

c
h
o
o
l 
m

e
a
ls

; 
p
u
p
ils

 w
it
h
 s

p
e
c
ia

l 
e
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 n

e
e
d
s
 a

n
d
 s

o
m

e
 B

M
E

 g
ro

u
p
s
.

A
m

b
e
r 

R
A

G
:

R
a
n
g

e
 o

f 
ta

rg
e
te


[...]
 of work and areas of priority for the Scrutiny Board - Appendix 5

	10 2012-13 Quarter 4 Performance Report
	2012-13 Quarter 4 Performance Report - Appendix 1
	2012-13 Quarter 4 Performance Report - Appendix 2
	2012-13 Quarter 4 Performanec Report - Appendix 3

	11 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th July, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

FRIDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors J Elliott, P Grahame, C Gruen, 
A Lamb, P Latty, C Macniven, K Mitchell, 
M Rafique, K Renshaw and B Urry 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 

1 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Akhtar and A Sobel 
and Co-opted Members, Ms A Craven, Ms C Foote, Ms C Raftery, Ms T 
Kayani, Ms J Morris-Boam and Ms S Hutchinson.  Notification had been 
received that Councillor P Grahame was to substitute for Councillor J Akhtar 
and Councillor C MacNiven for Councillor A Sobel.  
 

4 Minutes - 25th April 2013 (Ordinary and Call-in meetings)  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 25th April 2013 
(Ordinary and Call-in) be approved as a correct record.  
 

5 Co-opted Members  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
options available with regards the appointment of co-opted members to the 
Scrutiny Board. 
 
Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In her presentation the Board was advised that two nominations had been 
received for the Early Years Representative and that the Board were required 
to vote on their preferred nomination.  It was also recommended that the 
Board undertook a review of co-opted membership to the Board in preparation 
for the 2014/15 municipal year to identify any gaps in representation. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th July, 2013 

 

 
In addition the following nominations for statutory voting co-opted members 
had been received: 
 
- Church of England diocese representative – Mr A Graham 
- Roman Catholic diocese representative – Mr E A Britten 
 

Two parent governor representatives were currently in post: 
 
- Amanda Craven (primary) – 08/09/2011 – 07/09/2015 
- Jacqueline Ward (secondary) – 21/04/11 – 20/04/2015. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the contents of the report be received and noted 
(b) That in addition to the statutory voting co-opted members the following 
be appointed as non-voting co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board 
for 2013/14: 
 

- Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
- Ms C Raftery – Teacher Representative 
- Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative, after consideration of 
two nominations 

- Ms T Kayani – Young Lives Leeds (13-19 age group) 
- Ms J Morris-Boam – Young Lives Leeds (0-13 age group) 

 
(c)  That a review of co-opted membership be added to the work 
programme for 2013/14 in preparation for the 2014/15 municipal year.  

 
6 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Scrutiny Boards Terms of Reference.  
 
Appended to the report was the report of the Children and Families Scrutiny 
Board on the Children’s Trust Board.  
 
Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED –  
  
a) That the contents of Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) Terms of 
reference be noted 

b) That the contents of the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) report 
on the Children’s Trust Board be noted. 

 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th July, 2013 

 

7 Sources of work and areas of priority for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on 
potential sources of work for the Scrutiny Board. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
- Children and Young People’s Plan 2011- 2015, Refresh 2013 
- Best Council Plan 2013- 2017 
- The Every Child Matters Survey 2011/12 Analysis Report 
- Executive Board Minutes of meeting held on 9th May 2013 
- Table of Scrutiny Inquires and Statements Relating to Children and 
Families. 

 
Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 
- Councillor J Blake, Executive Board Member (Children and Families) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services. 

 
The Chair invited all Board Members to have an input in relation to their own 
preferred sources of work for the Scrutiny Board. 
 
In summary, the following sources of work were put forward for consideration: 
 

• Development and Implementation of the Youth Offer for Leeds. 
• Developments in reducing the number of Young People who were, or 
at risk of becoming NEET following the Scrutiny Boards inquiry. 

• Government requirement for the delivery of Primary and Secondary 
Education via non maintained schools, (Academies, free schools etc.) 

• Social Care System – post implementation review. 
• Review of the Children’s Trust Board in accordance with the Board’s 
Terms of Reference. 

• The Performance and Accountability of Clusters as recommended by 
the 2012/13 Scrutiny Board and following the call-in meeting on the 
25th April 2013. 

• Development of the Leeds offer for Kinship Carers. 
• Basic Need - to promote understanding of the challenges ahead and 
identify areas of concern. 

• Integration of SEN Young People into Further Education due to 
concern regarding partnership arrangements and the withdrawal of 
facilities. 

• Children and Young People’s Voice and Influence as there was a 
perceived lack of influence in local areas and lack of knowledge about 
the UN convention of the Rights of the Child. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th July, 2013 

 

• With regard to child poverty, looking at Free School Meals (FSM) as 
take up of FSM in Leeds was below national levels. 

• ‘Coasting Schools’ and the challenge for the School Improvement 
Team to ensure children were not let down due to lack of aspiration in 
the education system. 

• Bullying as the Every Child Matters Survey identified concerning 
percentages of primary and secondary pupils being subject to bullying 
in schools. 

 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed Members that the Board would 
receive reports on the budget at the July 2013 and December 2013 Board 
meeting.  Performance reports and recommendation tracking reports would 
also be scheduled into the annual work programme.  
 
The Board was reminded that there were would be ad-hoc issues considered 
throughout the year and at the next meeting in July the Leeds Safeguarding 
Children’s Board would be presenting their draft annual report which may 
highlight further areas for Scrutiny work.  
     
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted 
(b) That a number of the above issues discussed be part of the Board’s 
work schedule for the forthcoming Municipal Year (Minute 9 also 
refers) 

(c) That authority be given to the Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
and Families), in conjunction with officers, to draw up inquiry terms of 
reference for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board. 

 
(Councillor C Gruen left the meeting at 11.00am at the conclusion of this 
item.) 
 

8 2012-13 Quarter 4 Performance Report  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Childrens Services submitted a 
report summarising the quarter 4 performance data relevant to the Scrutiny 
Board. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
- Performance Reports for the 3 City Priority Plan  
- Children’s Services Directorate Priorities and Indicators 
- Children and Young People’s Performance Update.  
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Peter Storrie, Head of Performance and Improvement (Children’s 
Services). 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th July, 2013 

 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The percentage of children’s homes that were rated good or better by 
Ofsted.  Concern was expressed that the indicator had been 
consistently red for the 4 quarters.  (The Head of Performance and 
Improvement responded by advising the Board that inspections had 
been taking place since April 2013 and provisional results had been 
positive suggesting that 55% would be good or better which would shift 
the indicator to amber in the next performance report.) 

• The increase in school absence during the autumn period.  
• Concern regarding the voice and influence that children and young 
people had in shaping a child friendly city and how resources were 
applied to achieve this. 

• Staff Appraisals. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Board notes the quarter 4 performance information and the 
issues which had been highlighted. 

(c) That Board Members consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny 
work to support improvement over the coming year with regard to the 
performance of Children’s Services. 

 
9 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 
The draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) work schedule for 2013/2014 
was appended to the report. 
 
Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services, attended the meeting and 
responded to Members questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That further consultation be undertaken with regard to the scheduling 
of an August Scrutiny Board meeting. 

(c) That further consultation be undertaken with the Scrutiny Board 
regarding the priority of the following topics identified for Scrutiny and 
for those areas deemed to be of the highest priority to be incorporated 
into the Board’s work schedule for the coming year: 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 25th July, 2013 

 

• Partnerships facilitating the integration of SEN Young People 
into main stream education 

• Children and Young People’s Voice and Influence  
• Free School Meals  
• ‘Coasting’ Schools  
• Bullying. 

  
(Councillor M Rafique left the meeting at 12.00 noon during discussion of this 
item.) 
 

10 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 25th July 2013 at 9.45am in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
(Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.10pm) 
 
 
 


